

Case No.: 18-17233

---

---

IN THE  
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

JOHN WITHEROW,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

HOWARD SKOLNIK, et al.,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF NEVADA

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE***  
**CIVIL RIGHTS AND LIBERTIES COMMITTEE of the NEW YORK**  
**COUNTY LAWYERS ASSOCIATION;**  
**URGING REVERSAL**

---

---

ELLIOT DOLBY SHIELDS  
ROBERT RICKNER  
*Chairs, Civil Rights & Liberties*  
*Committee*  
New York County Lawyers  
Association  
14 Vesey Street  
New York, NY 10007  
*Counsel of Record*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii**

**STATEMENT OF INTEREST ..... 1**

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 2**

**ARGUMENT ..... 7**

**POINT I**

**It was clearly established in 2007 that secretly monitoring attorneys’ telephone conversations with their inmate clients was unlawful, and so the District Court clearly erred by granting defendants summary judgment on Mr. Witherow’s Fourth Amendment claims based on qualified immunity ..... 7**

- A. Officials can be on notice that their conduct violates clearly established law even in novel factual circumstances .....9**
  
- B. The NDOC’s policy of monitoring calls between Unit 13 inmates and their attorneys was obviously unlawful because it did not promote prison security or any other legitimate penological interest ..... 13**
  
- C. The consensus of authority on monitoring of inmates’ communications with attorneys demonstrates that the NDOC’s policy of secretly monitoring calls between Unit 13 inmates and their attorneys was clearly unlawful as of 2007 .....19**

**POINT II**

**Qualified Immunity is not a defense against claims for injunctive or declaratory relief against officials in their official capacities ..... 27**

**CONCLUSION ..... 29**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Pages</u></b>
<i>Al-Amin v. Smith</i> , 511 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	22
<i>Amati v. City of Woodstock</i> , 1997 WL 587493 (N.D.Ill. Aug.7, 1997) .....	20
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 US 635 (1987) .....	10, 11
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979) .....	14
<i>Bieregu v. Reno</i> , 59 F.3d 1445 (3d Cir.1995) .....	23
<i>Brewer v. Wilkinson</i> , 3 F.3d 816 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	23
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004) .....	11, 27
<i>Cancel v. Goord</i> , 2001 WL 303713 (S.D.N.Y. March 29, 2001) .....	24
<i>Center for Bio–Ethical Reform, Inc. v. Los Angeles County Sheriff Dept.</i> , 533 F.3d 780 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	28
<i>Coollick v. Hughes</i> , 699 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	9
<i>Davidson v. Scully</i> , 694 F.2d 50 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	25
<i>Davis v. Goord</i> , 320 F.3d 346 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	23, 25
<i>DeMassa v. Nunez</i> , 770 F.2d 1505 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	25
<i>DeVargas v. Mason &amp; Hanger–Silas Mason Co., Inc.</i> , 844 F.2d 714 (10th Cir. 1988) .....	28
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018) .....	11, 27
<i>Eagon Through Eagon v. City of Elk City, Okla.</i> , 72 F.3d 1480 (10th Cir.1996). 27	
<i>Gennusa v. Shoar</i> , 879 F. Supp. 2d 1337 (M.D. Fla. 2012), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i>	
<i>Gennusa v. Canova</i> , 748 F.3d 1103 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	21

*Frank v. Relin*, 1 F.3d 1317 (2d Cir. 1993) .....28

*Graham v. Hildebrand*, 203 Fed. Appx. 726 (7th Cir. 2006).....12–13

*Grain Traders, Inc. v. Citibank, N.A.*, 160 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 1998) ..... 8

*Hafer v. Melo*, 502 U.S. 21 (1991) ..... 28

*Harlow v. Fitzgerald*, 457 U.S. 800 (1982) ..... 5

*Higginbotham v. City of New York*, 105 F.Supp.3d 369 (SDNY 2015) .....13

*Hope v. Pelzer*, 536 U.S. 730 (2002) ..... 11

*Hudson v. Palmer*, 468 U.S. 517 (1984) .....14

*Hydrick v. Hunter*, 669 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2012) .....28

*In re State Police Litigation*, 888 F.Supp. 1235 (D. Conn 1995) .....21

*In re Ron Grimes*, 208 Cal. App. 3d 1175 (1989) .....20

*Johnson v. Newburgh Enlarged Sch. Dist.*, 239 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2001) .....11

*Johnson-El v. Schoemehl* , 878 F.2d 1043 (8th Cir. 1989) .....19–20

*Jones v. Brown*, 461 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2006) .....23

*Kaufman v. McCaughtry*, 419 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 2005) .....23

*Lemon v. Dugger*, 931 F.2d 1465 (11th Cir. 1991) .....23

*Lewis v. Casey*, 518 U.S. 343 (1996) .....23

*Los Angeles Police Protective League v. Gates*, 995 F.2d 1469 (9th Cir. 1993). 28

*Lynch v. Leis*, 2002 WL 33001391, Docket No. C-1-00-274 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 19, 2002) .....20

*Malik v. Brown*, 16 F.3d 330 (9th Cir.1994) .....28

*Marquez v. Miranda*, 83 F.3d 427 (9th Cir. 1996) ..... 18, 24

*Miller v. Carlson* , 401 F. Supp. 835 (M.D. Fla. 1975), *aff'd & modified on other grounds*, 563 F.2d 741 (5th Cir. 1977) .....20

*McKenna v. Wright*, 386 F.3d 432 (2d Cir. 2004) .....9

*Murphy v. Waller*, 51 F.3d 714 (7th Cir. 1995) .....19

*Nordstrom v. Ryan*, 856 F.3d 1265 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir 2017)..... *passim*

*O'Keefe v. Van Boening*, 82 F.3d 322 (9th Cir. 1996) .....15

*Parker v. City of Long Beach*, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 7346 (2d Cir.) ..... 8

*Pearson v. Callahan*, 555 U.S. 223 (2009) ..... 10

*Pell v. Procunier*, 417 U.S. 817 (1974) .....14

*Poe v. Leonard*, 282 F.3d 123 (2nd Cir. 2002) .....10

*Powells v. Minnehaha County Sheriff Dep't*, 198 F.3d 711 (8th Cir. 1999) .....23

*Procunier v. Martinez*, 416 U.S. 396 (1974) .....14

*Russo v. City of Bridgport*, 479 F.3d 196 (2d. Cir. 2007) .....10

*Sallier v. Brooks*, 343 F.3d 868 (6th Cir. 2003) .....23, 25

*Saucier v. Katz*, 533 U.S. 194 (2001) .....10, 11

*Scott v. Fischer*, 616 F3d 100 (2nd Cir. 2010) .....13

*Scott v. Lacy*, 811 F.2d 1153 (7th Cir. 1987) .....28

*Taylor v. Sterrett*, 532 F.2d 462 (5th Cir. 1976) .....18, 24

*Tellier v. Fields*, 280 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2000) ..... 9

*Tolan v. Cotton*, 572 U.S. 650 (2014) .....5, 8, 10–11

*Terebesi v. Torres*, 764 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2014), *cert. denied*, 135 S. Ct. 1842 (2015) .....9, 12, 13

*Tucker v. Randall*, 948 F.2d 388 (7th Cir. 1991) .....19

*Turner v. Safley*, 482 U.S. 78 (1987) .....14

*United States v. Lanier*, 520 U.S. 259 (1997) .....12

*Walden v. City of Providence*, 495 F. Supp. 2d 245 (D.R.I. 2007) .....21

*Washington v. Harper*, 494 U.S. 210 (1990) .....27

*Wolff v. McDonnell*, 418 U.S. 539 (1974) ..... 22

*Zellner v. Summerlin*, 494 F.3d 344 (2d Cir. 2007) .....8, 9

*Ziglar v. Abbasi*, 137 S Ct 1843 (2017) .....10

**Statutes** **Pages**

Fed. R. App. P. 29..... 1

Nev. Admin. Reg. 718.01(3) ..... 3

**Other** **Pages**

ABA Res. 10A, House of Delegates, Midyear Meeting 2016 (Feb. 2016) (adopted), [http://www.americanbar.org/news/reporter\\_resources/midyear-meeting-2016/house-of-delegates-resolutions/10a.html](http://www.americanbar.org/news/reporter_resources/midyear-meeting-2016/house-of-delegates-resolutions/10a.html) ..... 2, 25

Dana Beyerle, *Making Telephone Calls From Jail Can Be Costly*, Times Montgomery Bureau (Sept. 22, 2002) .....20

Letter from Preet Bharara, U.S. Attorney for the S.D.N.Y., to NYC Mayor Bill de Blasio and NYC Dept. of Corr. Comm’r Joseph Ponte (Aug. 4, 2014), *available at*

<https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/usao-sdny/legacy/2015/03/25/SDNY%20Rikers%20Report.pdf> .....30

Tom Robins, *Guarding the Prison Guards: New York State’s Troubled Disciplinary System*, N.Y. Times, Sept. 27, 2015,  
[http://www.nytimes.com/2015/09/28/nyregion/guarding-the-prison-guards-new-york-states-troubled-disciplinary-system.html?\\_r=0](http://www.nytimes.com/2015/09/28/nyregion/guarding-the-prison-guards-new-york-states-troubled-disciplinary-system.html?_r=0) .....30
